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COMMENTARY OVERVIEW

TOTAL NET PROPERTY INCOME (NPI) of  

R1.3 billion (2022: R1.2 billion)

TOTAL LIKE-FOR-LIKE NPI increased by 

4.6% to R1.01 billion (2022: R0.96 billion)

TRADITIONAL PORTFOLIO VACANCIES
% of gross lettable area (GLA)

2.0% (2022: 2.3%)

Afhco 2023 average 3.1% (2022 average: 4.3%)

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023
Afhco 4.2% (2022: 2.9%)

Indluplace 4.5% (at 30 September 2022, 

Indluplace’s last year-end reported, 8.5%)

Total 4.4%

LOAN TO VALUE (LTV) ratio of 41.9%* 
(2022: 38.1%*) 

*	 Net debt LTV excluding derivatives, which if included would be 41.6% 
(2022: 37.8%)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST of funding of 

10.2% (2022: 8.8%) exclusive of swaps and 

9.4% (2022: 9.0%) inclusive of swaps

EFFECTIVE FIXED DEBT of 70.1%
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SWAP TENOR of  

1.5 years

PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE 

RESIDENTIAL PORTFOLIO VACANCIES 
% of total units

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Disposal pipeline contracted and still 
to transfer and divestments transferred 
since 1 January 2023

R1.4 billion
(Transferred to 31 December 2023: R1 013.8 million;
Contracted not yet transferred: R192.2 million,  
of which R13.2 million has transferred after  
31 December 2023, and under offer: R225.3 million)

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT OF 

R19.0 billion 
(2022: R16.6 billion) 

DISTRIBUTION

PROPERTY ACTIVITY

R647.8 million or 25.76 cps 
(2022: R674.8 million or 26.83 cps)

Declared 23.18 cps# at 90% 

payout ratio
(2022: 24.15 cps at 90% payout ratio)
# Includes distribution of 11.39 cps paid in respect of H1 2023

to 31 December 2022

to 31 December 2022

DISTRIBUTABLE INCOME

ANNUAL DISTRIBUTION

5.5% vs six months

4.0% vs twelve months
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INTRODUCTION  
SA Corporate Real Estate Limited (SA Corporate or the Company) is a JSE-listed Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT). Together 
with all its subsidiaries (the Group), it owns a focused portfolio of quality industrial, retail and residential buildings located 
primarily in the major metropolitan areas of South Africa, with a secondary node in Zambia.  

As at 31 December 2023, the Group’s property portfolio consisted of 267 properties with 1 709 651 m2 of GLA valued at R17.7 
billion, as well as a 50.0% joint venture (JV) interest in three Zambian entities, including a minority shareholding in Zambia’s 
only listed property company, valued at R1.8 billion.

STRATEGY PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
In 2023, the South African economy continued to experience levels of inflation and interest rates above those recorded prior 
to the COVID-19 pandemic. The South African Reserve Bank (SARB) repo rate, which peaked at 8.25% in 2023, had a 
significant impact on the Group’s interest costs and, consequently, on distributable income for the 2023 fiscal year. Despite 
these realities, and other increasing economic challenges, the Group reported results for the financial year ended  
31 December 2023 in line with guidance provided to the market during the year. The Group’s resilience, which enables it to 
trade through economic downturns, is a result of its strategy to create a defensive portfolio for its investors. SA Corporate’s 
defensive portfolio is predicated on the pillars of: (i) a robust retail property portfolio focused on convenience-orientated 
shopping centres which dominate their catchment areas; (ii) a quality logistics portfolio which offers competitive rentals and 
that invests in established logistics precincts and properties optimised to meet tenant needs; (iii) a “best in class” residential 
rental portfolio in inner city precincts and suburban estates; and, (iv) financial sustainability realised by actively monitoring 
and managing the Group’s debt, hedging structures and financial covenants. The completion of the acquisition of Indluplace 
Properties Limited (Indluplace) in the second half of 2023, coupled with the subsequent divestment of properties deemed 
to be non-core to the Group’s residential portfolio, has bolstered the Group’s scale of operations and contributed positively 
to the establishment of a “best in class” residential rental portfolio.

Vacancies in the retail portfolio reduced to 2.7% for the period ended 31 December 2023. Like-for-like revenue and NPI 
grew by 7.8% and 5.3% respectively over the prior year. New leasing at Morning Glen, Umlazi Mega City and 
Coachman’s Crossing totaling 2 564m2 contributed meaningfully to the reduction in vacancies at year-end. Like-for-
like revenue growth was impacted by a once-off municipal credit of R12 million at Northpark Mall in the prior year 
which, if excluded, would have resulted in like-for-like NPI exceeding inflation for the year. The redevelopment of 
Coachman’s Crossing, which was completed in October 2023, resulted in the introduction of Woolworths and 
complementary food offerings to the centre. Convenience retail and national tenants now comprise 63.6% and 66.8% 
respectively of the retail offering across the Group’s centres.

The industrial portfolio delivered year-on-year like-for-like NPI growth of 5.3%, driven largely by positive escalations in 
respect of 139 862m2 of space let in respect of long-term leases at 57 Sarel Baard, 112 & 37 Yaldwyn, as well as at Beryl 
Street. Minor vacancy of 0.2% recorded at year-end evidences the portfolio’s ability to continue to deliver consistent 
and predictable cash flows, further affirming its defensive nature. Rental reversions were close to flat, whilst rental 
escalations for the portfolio averaged positive 6.4% for 2023. 

The Group’s residential portfolio increased with the 100% acquisition and subsequent delisting of Indluplace. The Indluplace 
acquisition provides a strategic fit for the Afhco portfolio, in that its suburban weighted spread furthers Afhco’s intention to 
rebalance the residential portfolio towards a more equal split between suburban and inner city locations, following 
divestment from poor quality properties. Operationally, Indluplace has reduced vacancies in its residential portfolio from 
8.5% for the financial year-end 30 September 2022, Indluplace’s last reported year-end, to 4.5% at 31 December 2023, whilst 
retail vacancies increased from 8.9% to 10.3% in the same period. NPI for the period to December 2023 is 12.7% (or R13.4 
million) greater than the NPI that was forecast for Indluplace at the time of acquisition, largely due to an increase in 
occupancies in its residential and student portfolios with the latter increasing from 50% to 98%. In the Afhco portfolio, like-
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for-like NPI grew by 3.3% over the prior year and, excluding the increase in diesel costs associated with loadshedding of R2.8 
million, like-for-like NPI would have grown by 4.4% over the same period. Rental increases, averaging at 3.9% for the period 
under review, continue to steadily improve, supported by robust demand and low vacancies. 

Distributable income from the Zambian JV grew by 4.5% year-on-year, driven by a reduction in vacancies to 2.6% at year-end; 
compared to 6.5% recorded in the prior period. Post year-end, SA Corporate, together with its Zambian JV partner, increased 
its shareholding in Real Estate Investments Zambia Plc (REIZ) to 89.9% in anticipation of REIZ deriving the tax efficiencies 
associated with its conversion to REIT status. The transaction is still subject to regulatory approval from Zambia’s Competition 
and Consumer Protection Commission.

SA REIT FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS
Funds from operations (FFO), as defined by the SA REIT Association (SA REIT), generated for the year was R647.8 million  
(2022: R674.8 million). Total SA REIT FFO per share for the year amounted to 26.01 cps, down 3.9% relative to 27.07 cps in 2022.

NET PROPERTY INCOME
Total property revenue amounted to R2 480.5 million (2022: R2 042.5 million) with the like-for-like portfolio, excluding 
disposals, developments and acquisitions during 2022 and 2023, amounting to R1 825.0 million (2022: R1 726.4 million).

NPI increased by 10.7% (R125.9 million) from the previous year, with the like-for-like portfolio increasing by 4.6%. The 
increase in NPI was largely driven by the acquisition of Indluplace and the increase in the like-for-like portfolio, these were 
partially offset by a decrease in NPI attributable to properties sold and held for sale.

Total property expenses, including Indluplace increased to R1 155.3 million (2022: R960.6 million) without which total 
property expenses, would have amounted to R1 000.1 million. Like-for-like property expenses increased by 7.2%.

The overall distributable income from the Zambian JV for the year increased by 4.5% to R58.3 million (2022: R55.8 million). 
This is due to reduced vacancies and increased income generated from new phases at East Park Mall in the current year. 
The increase in distributable income from the Zambian JV in ZAR further benefitted from the depreciation of the 
ZAR/USD average conversion rate by 12.9%.

NET FINANCE COST
Net finance cost, excluding the impact of IFRS 16, increased by 27.2% to R606.4 million (2022: R476.6 million). However, 
adding back finance costs capitalised to investment properties of R4.6 million (2022: R5.6 million), a R1.0 million reduction 
compared to the prior year due to the reduced development pipeline, net finance cost with the inclusion of capitalised 
interest for the year amounted to R611.0 million (2022: R482.2 million).

The net finance cost, including capitalised interest, was up on the prior year largely due to a steep rise in the base rate, 
which resulted in the cost of debt increasing to 9.4% (2022: 9.0%), combined with higher average borrowings as a result 
of the consolidation of Indluplace’s borrowings and related interest costs (R48.7 million) for the year from 1 August 2023 
to 31 December 2023.

PROPERTY VALUATIONS
The Group’s independently valued property portfolio, excluding properties held in the Zambian JV, increased by  
R2.5 billion to R17.7 billion for the year. The acquisition of Indluplace added R3.1 billion at 31 December 2023 valuation, 
whilst the appreciation of the property portfolio, excluding Indluplace, added R219.3 million in value; this increase was 
offset by the net disposal of non-core assets in the Traditional and Afhco portfolios during the year of R843.1 million. The 
Indluplace valuations represents a 25.2% increase to the acquisition value and a 6.3% decrease to that last reported by 
Indluplace prior to acquisition. The like-for-like portfolio held for the full 12 months to 31 December 2023 increased by 
R252.0 million from 31 December 2022.
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On a clean growth basis, valuations have increased by 1.5% for the 12 months to December 2023, in respect of the 
Traditional and Afhco portfolios on a combined basis. The increase of 1.5%, whilst below inflation, evidences a robust 
portfolio in the face of an increased albeit flattening cost of capital cycle and economic headwinds facing the country. The 
industrial portfolio continued to be the best performer of the South African portfolio with a 3.1% clean growth percentage 
for the 12 months to December 2023. The retail portfolio has shown a 2.0% clean growth in value from 1 January 2023, and 
reflects the improved quality of the portfolio with reduced vacancies, however, the valuation assumptions continue to be 
negatively impacted by concerns over increasing local authority expenses, and increased expenditure associated with the 
continued unpredictability of Eskom’s electricity supply.

Whilst the Afhco portfolio has continued to show a positive performance in the last year, this is not reflected in the value, 
with a slightly below flat clean growth valuation for the year. The decline of 0.1% in value is the result of a conservative 
view in respect of the residential capitalisation rate assumptions, in that increased inflationary pressures on the target 
market would limit rental growth. Nevertheless, given the low vacancies in the portfolio and continued demand for 
affordable rental accommodation, Afhco’s valuations can be expected to increase into the future as a consequence of this 
robust base that exists.

On a clean growth basis, the Zambian portfolio has seen a substantial increase in USD value (USD$11.6 million) over the prior 
year, largely driven by the valuation of the Group’s share in the REIZ property portfolio, previously conversatively valued by 
SA Corporate upon initial acquisition in the prior year. The original three properties of the JV have seen valuations increase 
by 7.7% in USD on a clean growth basis, supported by the improved fundamentals of this portfolio and evident in negligible 
vacancies at the East Park Mall property. The depreciation of the ZAR of 9.1% against the USD has resulted in the ZAR value 
increasing by 19.4% of the original three properties. Overall, this is a satisfactory result in a region still recovering from the 
operational effects of the COVID-19 pandemic and a high cost of capital. 

The discount and capitalisation rates applied in the valuations are discussed in detail in the investment property section in 
note 4.

The net asset value (NAV) per share increased by 7.1% from 410 cps to 439 cps, including adjustments in respect of the 
Indluplace acquisition, the fair value of interest rate swap derivatives, investment property and investments in the Zambian 
JV, as set out in the graph below. 

410

439

1
(3) 

4

(1)

28

(1)	 Based on IFRS and shares in issue.
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The SA REIT-defined NAV is calculated as NAV per the Summary Consolidated Statement of Financial Position; less 
goodwill and intangible assets, deferred taxation and any final dividend declared, and not paid in respect of the reporting 
period. The SA REIT NAV per share was 424 cps (2022: 396 cps) as at 31 December 2023, based on the diluted number of 
shares in issue.

PROPERTY PORTFOLIO
The tables below reflect the pipeline of disposals which includes both properties that meet the definition of  “held for 
sale” and those that do not meet the IFRS criteria in this regard due to suspensive conditions in sale agreements.

Transferred disposals: 

Property Transfer date
Gross selling 

price (Rm) Region Sector

Safari Investments - Listed shares Jan 23 112.0 Listed Investments
31 Allen Drive, Bellville Jan 23 20.0 Western Cape Commercial
Five Johannesburg Inner City Properties * Feb - Sep 23 265.7 Gauteng Residential
Celtis Ridge Shopping Centre, Centurion Mar 23 143.0 Gauteng Retail
Cnr Bismuth & Graniet Streets, Jet Park Mar 23 9.0 Gauteng Industrial
Wood Ibis Investments, Maydon Wharf, Durban Apr 23 69.1 KwaZulu-Natal Industrial
1 Baltex Road, Isipingo Jul 23 136.5 KwaZulu-Natal Industrial
15 Patrick Road, Jet Park Aug 23 18.0 Gauteng Industrial
Cnr Giel Basson & Nathan Mallach Road, Goodwood Sep 23 84.0 Western Cape Industrial - Motor Showroom
120 Loper Avenue, Aeroport Industrial Estate Oct 23 19.0 Gauteng Industrial
Transcend Property Fund - Listed shares Nov 23 52.1 Listed Investments
Residential apartments Jan - Dec 23 85.4 Gauteng Residential

Total 1 013.8

*	 Part of the FirstMile transaction.

Contracted and unconditional disposals: 

Property
Expected transfer 

date
Gross selling 

price (Rm) Region Sector

Portion of 11 Wankel Street, Jet Park Apr 24 30.0 Gauteng Industrial

Chapel Court, Johannesburg Inner City May 24 38.0 Gauteng Afhco Retail
Residential apartments (1) Jan - Apr 24 47.1 Gauteng Residential

Total 115.1

(1)	 R13.2 million has transferred subsequent to year-end.
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Contracted and conditional disposals:

Property
Expected 

transfer date 
Gross selling price 

(Rm) Region Sector

Multi Glass, Johannesburg Jun 24 3.6 Gauteng Afhco Retail
Villakazi, Johannesburg (2) Sep 24 1.1 Gauteng Residential
No One Eloff, Johannesburg (2) Sep 24 42.0 Gauteng Residential
Pomegranate, Johannesburg (2) Sep 24 8.2 Gauteng Residential
Empire Gardens, Johannesburg (2) Sep 24 19.5 Gauteng Residential
Hotel at Cullinan Jewel Shopping Centre, Pretoria Sep 24 2.7 Gauteng Retail

Total 77.1
(2)	 Indluplace properties.
Note: Excludes 7 ex Indluplace non-core properties under offer to the value of R225.3 million.

The Group’s total contracted and transferred disposal pipeline from 1 January 2023 of R1.21 billion was sold at a 6.0% 
premium on the last valuation, and at a weighted average exit yield of 8.7%. Residential apartments totaling R132.5 million 
were divested at a weighted average exit yield of 7.1% and at a premium of 24.6% on last valuation. Listed investments 
in respect of Safari Investments (Safari) and the Transcend Property Fund (Transcend) were disposed of for a total 
consideration of R164.1 million, the latter being executed at a historic exit yield of 9.2%.   

With the disposal of the seven industrial properties listed above totaling R365.6 million, the Group’s industrial portfolio 
now comprises approximately 80.0% of logistics warehousing. These divestments are aligned to the Group’s strategy 
of developing a quality logistics portfolio offering competitive rentals that invests in established logistics precincts. 

The balance of the disposal proceeds relating to the final tranche of the sale of nine Johannesburg inner city properties, 
totaling R265.7 million, was received in 2023. A further inner city retail property, Chapel Court, was contracted for 
disposal at R38.0 million in late 2023, with transfer expected in Q2 2024. In addition, a total of 224 sectional title 
apartments were transferred in 2023 at a disposal value of R85.4 million. A further 130 apartments have been contracted 
at a value of R47.1 million, and are expected to transfer during 2024. 

In respect of Indluplace, the refinement of the portfolio through disposals is progressing with four poorer quality non-
core properties having been contracted for, at a total disposal consideration of R70.8 million and at a weighted 
average exit yield of 11.0% at their last valuation. A further seven properties of similarly poorer quality are also under 
offer for a total consideration of R225.3 million. These properties are located in the Johannesburg inner city and 
Hillbrow, and it is anticipated that all conditions precedent in respect of the sale of shares agreements for the properties 
shall be fulfilled by September 2024.
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VACANCIES

Vacancy as % of GLA Vacancy as % of rental income

Sector 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Traditional portfolio
Industrial 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.5
Retail 2.7 3.2 4.6 1.9 2.4 3.4
Commercial 15.1 17.7 18.9 9.4 15.9 15.3

Portfolio total 2.0 2.3 3.3 1.7 2.3 3.1
Storage Portfolio
Storage (1) 19.7 16.1 10.4 16.9 17.4 12.3

Afhco portfolio 
Retail/Commercial 4.4 5.5 5.8 4.3 3.3 3.7
Residential (1) 4.2 2.9 8.5 4.3 2.9 8.6
Indluplace portfolio
Retail/Commercial 10.3 – – 11.1 – –
Residential (1) 4.5 – – 4.7 – –
South African portfolio JV
Residential (2) – – 3.5                   – – 3.0

Rest of Africa portfolio
Retail 2.6 5.4 12.6 1.7 3.8 12.2
Commercial 2.4 13.8 14.8 1.4 8.1 13.6

Portfolio total 2.6 6.5 13.0 1.6 4.5 12.5
(1)	 Vacancy calculated on number of units.					   
(2)	 Subsequent to acquiring control of The Falls Rental Company, this investment has been consolidated into the Group’s accounts at year-end. The 

vacancies in respect of the property have been included as part of the total Afhco portfolio, as at 31 December 2023.

Vacancies in the retail portfolio reduced by 1 882m2 in 2023. At Umlazi Mega City, previously vacant space of 819m2 was 

leased to various national stores such as Sneaker Factory, Pick n Pay Clothing and The Bed Shop. Vacancies were further 

reduced at Town Square (187m2), Hayfields Mall (142m2) and Cambridge Crossing (141m2). The 2023 year saw the Group 

further optimise its leasing efforts, thereby reducing vacancies and improving the make-up of tenants  at various properties 

by leveraging off the capacity and extensive skills of the internal retail leasing team. At East Point Shopping Centre, 981m2 

was leased to Global Brands through the repurposing of unused space and by combining existing GLA, further enhancing 

the sportswear offering of the centre.

In addition to the reduction in vacant GLA, redevelopment projects were completed at Morning Glen and Coachman’s 

Crossing, resulting in strategic vacant areas being filled by national and convenience-orientated tenants. At Morning 

Glen, vacancies were reduced by 1 505m2. This included leasing to Blueberry Beacon, Golden Tee, Willow Way Fitness and 

Foodies Feast Market (544m2) which successfully opened in August 2023. These tenancies complemented the lifestyle 

offering of the centre. The redevelopment of Coachman’s Crossing was completed in October 2023, resulting in the 

introduction of Woolworths Food (790m2) and fast food shops complementary to the existing tenant mix. 

Vacancies in the industrial portfolio remain negligible, with 810m2 of industrial space having become vacant at year-end, 

various viable leasing options are under consideration. 
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Commercial property vacancies reduced from 17.7% to 15.1% as at 31 December 2023. This was largely due to the reduction 

in the vacancies of the two standalone commercial properties, which stood at 1% of GLA at year-end. The Group’s small 

commercial portfolio is largely impacted by vacancies in the office space above the retail centres. In the commercial space 

above retail at Musgrave Centre, we have contracted a development partner for the conversion of office to residential 

apartments on a phased approach. 

The increase in vacancies in the storage portfolio is largely due to storage units that were under maintenance in the 

previous year, combined with unavailable units containing stored goods awaiting auction; all of which are available for 

letting in 2024. 

Average vacancies in the Afhco portfolio for the 2023 year were 3.1% reducing from 4.3% in 2022, demonstrating strong 

performance throughout the year. Whilst Afhco average vacancies increased to 4.2% at year-end, this is in line with seasonal 

movements typical at this time of year. The inner city continued to outperform the suburban portfolio, with vacancies 

reducing to 0.8% in October 2023, and closing the year with vacancies only being 2.6%. The suburban portfolio had an 

annual average vacancy of 4.4% and closed the year with a 6.0% vacancy. Performance was impacted by higher vacancies 

at South Hills Lifestyle Estate, due to recurring municipal electricity and water outages. 

In the Indluplace portfolio, vacancies decreased to 4.5% at year-end from 8.5% at the end of September 2022, and from 6.0% 

at the end of March 2023, as reported by Indluplace prior to its acquisition by Afhco. The 4.5% represents a significant 

improvement over the previous reporting periods. The Indluplace suburban portfolio outperformed the inner city portfolio, 

with average occupancies for the year of 96.8%.

The reduction in residential vacancies can be attributed to implemented strategic capital expenditure initiatives, coupled 

with effective promotional interventions. Notably, these interventions have yielded occupancy levels that the portfolio has 

not experienced in over seven years, showcasing the defensive nature of the residential portfolio. 

On Afhco and Indluplace’s retail properties, vacancies closed the year at 4.4% and 10.3% respectively. Further improvement 

to the Indluplace portfolio is expected in Q1 of 2024, with approximately 550m2 contracted prior to year-end, with two 

national tenants contracted to occupy space at Jozi House in the inner city.

Vacancies in the Zambian JV retail portfolio reduced to 2.6% from 5.4% at 31 December 2022. At East Park Mall, which is the 

68 302m2 flagship property located in Lusaka, vacancies were reduced to 0.7% at year-end, while significant letting progress 

was made at Jacaranda Mall, with vacancies reducing to 11.7% at year-end compared to 19.1% at 31 December 2022. In the 

commercial portfolio, vacancies reduced from 13.8% in the prior period to 2.4% at 31 December 2023. This was largely as a 

result of AB Bank occupying 1 000m2 of space in the reporting year. 
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BORROWINGS 
The debt profile as at 31 December 2023 is detailed below.

Maturity date Value (Rm) Interest rate%

Term loan facility 2024/05/16 305 9.49%
Revolving credit facility (1) 2024/10/31 – 10.09%
Term loan facility 2024/10/31 146 9.99%
Term loan facility 2024/11/16 76 10.29%
Term loan facility 2024/11/16 76 10.14%
Term loan facility 2025/01/11 107 9.53%
Term loan facility (2) 2025/01/15 502 4.96%
Term loan facility 2025/05/07 308 9.65%
Term loan facility 2025/05/07 300 9.69%
Term loan facility 2025/06/02 100 9.53%
Revolving credit facility (3) 2025/09/09 160 9.38%
Term loan facility 2025/09/09 200 9.42%
Revolving credit facility (4) 2025/09/09 198 9.41%
Term loan facility 2025/09/10 200 9.65%
Term loan facility 2025/10/31 227 9.64%
Term loan facility 2025/11/16 67 10.44%
Term loan facility 2025/11/16 67 10.24%
Term loan facility 2025/12/09 150 10.00%
Term loan facility 2025/12/11 150 10.02%
Revolving credit facility (5) 2026/06/30 – 9.42%
Term loan facility 2026/06/30 200 9.42%
Term loan facility 2026/09/08 200 9.71%
Term loan facility 2026/09/09 519 9.51%
Term loan facility 2026/09/09 913 9.51%
Revolving credit facility (6) 2026/10/11 100 9.38%
Term loan facility 2026/10/31 75 9.79%
Term loan facility 2026/10/31 146 10.09%
Term loan facility 2027/06/30 140 9.54%
Term loan facility 2027/09/09 700 9.64%
Term loan facility 2027/09/09 320 9.64%
Term loan facility 2027/09/09 298 9.61%
Revolving credit facility (7) 2027/09/09 – 9.61%
Term loan facility 2028/08/07 240 9.55%
Term loan facility 2028/08/07 564 9.54%
Term loan facility 2028/08/07 345 9.55%

Total interest-bearing borrowings (8) 8 099

(1)	 R10 million revolving credit facility undrawn
(2)	 US dollar denominated facility
(3)	 R200 million revolving credit facility
(4)	 R329 million revolving credit facility
(5)	 R160 million revolving credit facility undrawn
(6)	 R100 million revolving credit facility
(7)	 R300 million revolving credit facility undrawn
(8)	 Excluding capitalised transaction costs
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Total debt drawn amounted to R8 098.5 million, an increase of R1 643.0 million from 31 December 2022, whilst net debt 

amounted to R8 036.5 million (December 2022: R6 375.8 million). The Indluplace acquisition added R1 347.3 million of 

debt, with the balance of the increase in drawn debt largely attributable to capital expenditure during the year. The USD 

loan increased by R41.6 million due to the depreciation of the ZAR/USD exchange rate from R17.04 in December 2022 to 

R18.58 in December 2023. The USD cross-currency swap was settled during January 2023 (December 2022: net liability 

of R50.9 million). The weighted average tenor of debt as at 31 December 2023 has decreased to 2.6 years. The Group 

successfully concluded the refinancing of long-term borrowing facilities amounting to R1 249.3 million expiring in 2024, 

and new facilities of R500.0 million during the second half of 2023. The Group has R612.3 million of borrowing facilities 

expiring in the 2024 financial year.

The net debt LTV increased from 38.1% as at 31 December 2022 to 41.9% as at 31 December 2023, largely due to debt 

acquired through the acquisition of Indluplace. This excludes the fair value asset on interest rate swap derivatives of  

R58.3 million (December 2022: asset of R60.2 million).

The Group’s weighted average cost of debt, excluding and including interest rate swaps, was 10.2% and 9.3% (December 

2022: 8.8% and 8.9%) respectively, with a 114 bps increase in the JIBAR base rate since December 2022. The weighted 

average swap margin was -0.9% (December 2022: 0.1%), and the weighted average debt margin was 2.0% (December 

2022: 1.9%), the increase is due to a higher debt margin on existing Indluplace facilities. 70.1% of total debt drawn was 

fixed through swaps in respect of the variable debt. The annualised amortised transaction costs imputed into the 

effective interest rate is 0.1%, resulting in an all-in weighted average cost of debt of 9.4%. The net interest cover ratio (ICR) 

decreased to 2.1 times (December 2022: 2.4 times) as a result of the steep rate hiking cycle of the past two years, which 

has seen an average increase in JIBAR of 278 bps year on year.

Key lender covenants
At 31 December 2023, the Group was in compliance with all lender covenants applicable to the period.

Description Covenant requirement as 
at 31 December 2023

Audited year ended 
31 December 2023

Covenant requirement as 
at 31 December 2022

Audited year ended 
31 December 2022

LTV 50.0% 43.4% 50.0% 39.9%

ICR (1) 1.75x (2) 1.9x 2.0x 2.2x

(1)	 This is gross ICR.
(2) 	 Interim measurement period relaxed covenant agreed with lenders for the period from 1 November 2023 to 30 April 2024.

The Group had anticipated that following its initial steps towards its residential rental property strategy, which commenced 

with the acquisition of Indluplace, its Corporate ICR would decline, this is due to the increase in finance charges as a result 

of the additional debt consolidated from the acquisition of Indluplace, combined with rising interest rates. The Group 

therefore proactively approached its lenders who agreed to an interim measurement period covenant for its Corporate ICR 

and Transactional ICR covenants, of 1.75x and 1.5x respectively, until 30 April 2024, to allow the Group a window within 

which to complete the key steps in its residential rental property strategy including the raising of equity capital from impact 

investors. These steps would most notably result in deleveraging the balance sheet, thereby allowing its covenants to revert 

to more normalised levels.

The lender LTV for the year has increased to 43.4%. Cash on hand, including committed undrawn facilities, excluding tenant 

deposits as at 31 December 2023, amounted to R702.0 million (December 2022: R677.3 million).
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COMMENTARY

OUTLOOK
The defensive nature of SA Corporate’s property portfolio provides the foundation for sustainable growth in NPI despite 

a particularly challenging economic environment in South Africa. 

Vacancy in the retail portfolio is anticipated to reduce marginally from the below sector vacancy at the 2023 year-end. 

Above inflation escalations are contracted for 88.5% of leases in 2024. As a consequence of negative reversions that are 

expected with certain national tenants in areas undergoing reconfiguration, renewal reversions are expected to be flat. If 

the renewals affected by reconfiguration are excluded, the forecast renewal reversion would have been approximately 5.0%. 

Strong performance is forecasted in the industrial portfolio for this financial year with a 100% let portfolio, escalations 

above inflation and reversions becoming positive.

In the residential portfolio, the aggregation of the Indluplace portfolio with that of Afhco, vacancies for the combined 

portfolio will be marginally higher than previously reported for Afhco. Residential rental rates are also expected to 

continue their positive trend. Engagement with potential investors for the Group’s unlisted residential fund continues. SA 

Corporate is cognisant that the terms offered to initial cornerstone investors must be such that capital is raised at pricing 

reflective of the unique socially responsible investment opportunity being offered and ensure the sustainability of the 

asset and property management of the fund by SA Corporate. To achieve the latter, it is anticipated that the first investor 

will be contracted by the end of June 2024. A pipeline of quality suburban residential estates is being explored to increase 

exposure to the latter asset type.

Like-for-like NPI growth for the year for the total South African portfolio is forecast to be between 4.5% and 5.0%. 

For the year ending 31 December 2024, distributable income is estimated to approximate inflation with the second half 

being greater than the first. 

The forecast financial information above has not been reviewed and reported on by the Group's auditors.

DISTRIBUTION
The Company is committed to a distribution policy that meets the investment thesis of REIT investors, and consequently 

has withheld 10% of distributable income from distribution to shareholders for capital expenditure that is defensive and 

recurring, and which will not generate additional income or enhance the value of property assets. Having made 

allowances for the aforementioned deduction, the Board of Directors (the Board) approved a distribution of R583.0 million 

for the year ended 31 December 2023 (2022: R607.3 million), being 90% (2022: 90.0%) of distributable income and 

amounting to 23.18 cps (2022: 24.15 cps), a decrease of 4.0%.

CHANGE IN DIRECTORATE 
As previously reported, Ms GZN Khumalo was appointed to the Board as an independent non-executive director, as a 

member of the Audit and Risk Committee, and as a member of the Remuneration Committee, with effect from 1 February 

2023. Ms NNN Radebe was also appointed as an executive director and Chief Operating Officer of the Group, with effect from 

1 February 2023.

The employment contract of the Group’s Chief Executive Officer and executive director, Mr TR Mackey, was renegotiated to 

postpone Mr Mackey’s retirement to 31 December 2024.
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DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT

R 000

Unaudited 
year ended

31 December 
2023

Unaudited 
year ended 

31 December 
2022

DISTRIBUTABLE INCOME
Rent (including straight-line rental adjustment) (1)  1 740 055 1 527 964
Net property expenses (455 990) (355 321)

Property expenses (1 155 346) (960 552)
Recovery of property expenses  699 356 605 231

Pre-effective date acquisition dividend from Indluplace  14 500 –

Net property income 1 298 565 1 172 643
Income from investment in JV  58 322 47 155
Taxation on distributable income (2 286) (1 878)
Dividends from investments in listed shares  3 635 18 342
Net finance cost  (606 415) (476 666)

Interest expense  (649 164) (507 303)
Interest income  42 749 30 637

Distribution-related expenses (104 028) (84 833)

Distributable income 647 793 674 763

Interim distributable income  318 229 362 308
Final distributable income 329 564 312 455

Shares in issue (000)  2 514 732 2 514 732 
Weighted number of shares in issue (000)  2 514 732 2 514 732
Distributable income per share (DIPS) (cents) 25.76 26.83

H1 DIPS (cents)  12.65 14.41
H2 DIPS (cents) 13.11 12.42

Company specific adjustments to distributable income (R 000)

Distributable income retained 64 779 67 476

Distribution 583 014 607 287

Distribution per share (DPS) (cents) 23.18 24.15 

Interim  11.39 12.97

Final 11.79 11.18

(1)	 Included in rent is R0.4 million (2022: R52.6 million) in respect of insurance proceeds received relating to loss of income on properties affected by 
the July 2021 civil unrest.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON THE AUDITED SUMMARY 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the shareholders of SA Corporate Real Estate Limited 

OPINION
The summary consolidated financial statements of SA Corporate Real Estate Limited, set out on pages 15 to 27, which comprise 
the summary consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023, the summary consolidated statements of 
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and related notes, are derived from the 
audited consolidated financial statements of SA Corporate Real Estate Limited for the year ended 31 December 2023. 

In our opinion, the accompanying summary consolidated financial statements are consistent, in all material respects, with the 
audited consolidated financial statements, in accordance with the requirements of the JSE Limited Listings Requirements for 
summary financial statements, as set out in note 1 to the summary consolidated financial statements, and the requirements of 
the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable to summary financial statements.

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The summary consolidated financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required by IFRS Accounting Standards and 
the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable to annual financial statements. Reading the summary 
consolidated financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the audited 
consolidated financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon. 

THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OUR REPORT THEREON
We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated 27 March 
2024. That report also includes communication of key audit matters. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our 
professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period.

DIRECTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The directors are responsible for the preparation of the summary consolidated financial statements in accordance with the 
requirements of the JSE Limited Listings Requirements for summary financial statements, set out in note 1 to the summary 
consolidated financial statements, and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable to summary 
financial statements. 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary consolidated financial statements are consistent, in all 
material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements based on our procedures, which were conducted in 
accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 810 (Revised), Engagements to Report on Summary Financial 
Statements.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. 
Director: AKP Majola
Registered Auditor 
Cape Town, South Africa
Date: 27 March 2024
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AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION

R 000

Audited  
year ended 

31 December 
2023

Audited  
year ended 

31 December 
2022

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment property (1)  17 275 069  14 384 073 
- Investment property excluding straight-line rental adjustment  16 935 296  14 073 107 
- Rental receivable - straight-line rental adjustment  321 255  289 271 
- Letting commissions and tenant installations  18 518  21 695 
Investments in JVs  1 294 948  1 201 078 
Property, plant and equipment  45 099  41 705 
Intangible assets and goodwill  82 448  83 952 
Right-of-use assets  37 383  12 124 
Investment in listed shares  –    52 993 
Other financial assets  32 665  651 
Swap derivatives  5 100  36 848 
Deferred taxation  2 279  4 689 

 18 774 991  15 818 113 
Current assets
Inventories  78  189 
Letting commissions and tenant installations  15 647  17 147 
Investment in listed shares  –    116 000 
Other financial assets 19 475  13 417 
Swap derivatives  58 472  150 514 
Trade and other receivables  402 878  464 642 
Cash and cash equivalents  195 027  180 019 
Rental receivable - straight-line rental adjustment  40 205  27 034 
Taxation receivable  1 770  324 

733 552  969 286 
Non-current assets held for sale  424 681  746 446 
Total Assets 19 933 224  17 533 845 
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital and reserves 11 034 900 10 320 812
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities  36 417  11 253 
Swap derivatives  –    222 
Interest-bearing borrowings  7 486 859  6 395 662 

 7 523 276  6 407 137 
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities  11 050  5 341 
Swap derivatives  5 259  177 865 
Interest-bearing borrowings  654 078  40 917 
Taxation payable 3 212  367 
Trade and other payables 701 449  581 406 

1 375 048  805 896 
Total Liabilities 8 898 324  7 213 033 
Total Equity and Liabilities 19 933 224  17 533 845 

 (1)  Investment property has been re-presented and the subtotal added to achieve clarity of presentation without restating the comparative amounts.
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AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

R 000

Audited  
year ended 

31 December 
2023

Audited  
year ended 

31 December 
2022

Revenue 2 480 458  2 042 494 

Expected credit losses (20 497)  (22 685) 

Other operating income 410  52 607 

Fair value gain on investment property (1) 599 002 1 215 

Operating expenses (1 283 281) (1 035 639)

Operating profit 1 776 092 1 037 992 

Other income/(loss) (2) 103 331 (47 808) 

Foreign exchange adjustments (40 206)  (27 057) 

Fair value (loss)/gain on swap derivatives (14 175) 220 131 

Capital loss on disposal of assets (3) (55 767) (5 331) 

Fair value (loss)/gain on investment in listed shares (910)  6 122 

Profit from JVs (4) 56 522  246 528

Impairment of JVs – (132 822) 

Dividends from investments in listed shares 6 147  17 846 

Interest income 42 749  16 046 

Interest expense (657 247)  (508 724) 

Profit before taxation 1 216 536 822 923

Taxation expense (7 575) (3 609) 

Profit after taxation for the year 1 208 961 819 314

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss after taxation:

Foreign exchange adjustments on investment in JV 53 770  67 770 

Total comprehensive income for the year 1 262 731 887 084

Basic earnings per share (cents) - Restated 48.54 32.91

Diluted earnings per share (cents) - Restated 48.34 32.77
(1)	 Fair value gain on investment property of R592.0 million (2022: R16.2 million loss) and fair value gain on held for sale property of R7.0 million 

(2022: R16.1 million). Refer to note 5.
(2)	 Included in other income/(loss) is a loss of R8.4 million (2022: R48.6 million) which is an adjustment to the insurance income recognised in the prior 

year relating to reinstatement costs for damages incurred during the July 2021 civil unrest. The balance of other income relates to R94.9 million  
(2022: nil) relating to the reversal of accrual for phases 5 and 6 development in Zambia.

(3)	 Included in capital loss on disposal of assets is sale of investment property, property, plant and equipment and investment in listed shares.
(4)	 Included in profit from JVs is R1.8 million (2022: R190.7 million) relating to fair value adjustment of properties and R 58.3 million  (2022: R55.8 million) 

relating to distributable income.
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AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CHANGES IN EQUITY

R 000

Audited 
 year ended 

31 December 
2023

Audited 
 year ended 

31 December 
2022

Share capital and reserves at the beginning of the year 10 320 812 10 066 363

Total comprehensive income for the year 1 262 731 887 084
Treasury shares purchased (19 524) –
Share-based payment reserve 9 780 10 602
Distribution attributable to shareholders (567 537) (643 237)
Fair value adjustment (1) 28 638 –

Share capital and reserves at the end of the year 11 034 900 10 320 812

(1)	 Realisation of assets initially recognised at zero value as part of the Indluplace acquisition.
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AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT 
OF CASH FLOWS 

R 000

Audited 
 year ended 

31 December 
2023

Audited 
 year ended 

31 December 
2022

Operating profit before working capital changes 1 247 870 1 142 979
Working capital changes 126 794 (180 383)

Cash generated from operations 1 374 664 962 596
Operating activities changes (1 211 732) (1 156 255)

Interest received 14 659 13 807 
Distributions paid (567 537) (643 237)
Interest paid (657 656) (524 694)
Taxation paid (1 198) (2 131)

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities 162 932 (193 659)
Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (364 555) 152 325
Net cash from financing activities 216 631 10 026

Payment on lease liabilities (21 439) (7 674)
Proceeds from interest-bearing borrowings 2 062 300 706 000 
Repayment of interest-bearing borrowings (1 756 240) (688 300)
Repurchase of treasury shares (19 524) –
Settlement of swap derivatives (48 466) –

Total cash and cash equivalents movement for the year 15 008 (31 308)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 180 019 211 327 

Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 195 027 180 019 



19

SA
 Corporate Real Estate Lim

ited
Audited Sum

m
ary Consolidated Financial Statem

ents for the year ended 31 D
ecem

ber 2023

NOTES TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION
	 The summary of the consolidated financial statements is prepared in accordance with the requirements of the JSE Limited 

Listings Requirements (the Listings Requirements), and the requirements of the Companies Act (Act 71 of 2008) 
(Companies Act) applicable to summary consolidated financial statements. The Listings Requirements require summary 
financial statements to be prepared in accordance with the framework concepts and the measurement and recognition 
requirements of IFRS Accounting Standards, and the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting 
Practices Committee, as well as the Financial Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council. 
They must also contain, at a minimum, the information required by IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

	 The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements from which the 
summary consolidated financial statements were derived are in terms of IFRS. They are also consistent with those 
accounting policies applied in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended  
31 December 2022.

	 In the current year, the Group has adopted all of the revised Standards and Interpretations issued which are relevant 
to its operations and effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. The adoption of these 
Standards and Interpretations has not resulted in any adjustments to the amounts previously reported for the year 
ended 31 December 2022.

	 The summary consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the supervision of the Chief Financial 
Officer, SY Moodley CA(SA).

	 These summary consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 have been audited by 
Pricewaterhouse Coopers Incorporated, who expressed an unmodified opinion thereon. The auditor also expressed 
an unmodified opinion on the annual financial statements from which these summary consolidated financial 
statements were derived.

	 The audited Group annual financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon are available for inspection at the 
company’s registered office and on the company’s website at ww.sacorporatefund.co.za.

	 The auditor’s report does not necessarily report on all of the information contained in this summary consolidated 
financial statements.
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2.	 RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AFTER TAXATION TO FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS

Audited year ended 
31 December 2023

Audited year ended 
31 December 2022

R 000 cps R 000
Restated 

cps**
Previously 

reported Variance

Profit after taxation attributable to 
shareholders 1 208 961 48.54* 819 314 32.91** 32.58 0.33
Adjustments for:
Capital loss on sale of investment property 55 474 5 331 
Fair value gain on of investment property (599 002) (1 215)
Fair value gain on investment properties 
in JVs (93 133) (52 621)

Headline earnings 572 300 22.98* 770 809  30.96** 30.65 0.31

Diluted headline earnings** 572 300 22.88 770 809 30.83 – 30.83

*   Calculated on weighted average number of shares in issue.
** Restated.  

	 Earnings is calculated on the profit after taxation and the weighted average number of shares in issue (net of 
treasury shares) of 2 490 546 536 (2022: 2 489 322 998). 

	 The 2022 comparative cps (cents per share) has been restated due to treasury shares that were previously incorrectly 
included in the weighted average number of shares. 

	 The calculation of headline earnings per share is based on headline earnings of R572 300 000 (2022: R770 809 000) 
of the Group and 2 490 546 536 (2022: 2 489 322 998) weighted average number of shares in issue during the year. 
Diluted headline earnings per share is calculated considering the potential dilution that could occur if all employee 
incentive shares vested.

	 Additionally diluted headline earnings is included as it was previously erroneously omitted.
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NOTES TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUED

3.	 DECEMBER 2023 INFORMATION ON REPORTABLE SEGMENTS

R 000 Industrial Retail Commer-
cial

Afhco Group (1)

Revenue 458 521 1 029 221 33 055 959 661 2 480 458

Rental income (excluding straight-line 
rental adjustment)

333 282  630 866  16 340 759 157 1 739 645

Other operating income (insurance claim 
- Sasria)

– 410  – – 410

Net property expenses (33 104) (65 563) (7 292) (356 681) (462 640)

Property expenses (124 167) (456 923) (23 898) (556 838) (1 161 437)
Recovery of property expenses 91 063  391 360 16 217 200 157 698 797

Net property income 300 178  565 713 9 048 402 476 1 277 415
Straight-line rental adjustment 34 176  6 995  498  347  42 016
Other income – 8 398 – – 103 331
Interest income – – – – 42 749
Interest expense – – – – (657 247)
Profit from investment in JVs – – – – 58 322
Foreign exchange adjustments – – – – (40 206)
Dividends from investments in listed shares – – – – 6 147
Loss on derecognition of right of use assets 
and liabilities held for sale

– – – – (293)

Group expenses – – – – (142 341)
Capital loss on disposal of investment 
property

– – – – (55 474)

Fair value gain/(loss) on investment 
property

21 500  (169 494) (10 684) 757 680  599 002

Investment property 55 676  (162 499) (10 186) 758 027  641 018
Straight-line rental adjustment (34 176) (6 995) (498) (347) (42 016)

Fair value loss on investment in listed shares – – – – (910)
Profit on JVs – – – – (1 800)
Fair value loss on swap derivatives – – – – (14 175)
Taxation – – (1 993) (7 575)

Profit/(loss) after taxation 355 854  411 612 (1 138) 1 158 510 1 208 961
Other comprehensive income, net of 
taxation

– – – 53 770

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 355 854  411 612 (1 138)  1 158 510 1 262 731

	 (1)	 Corporate division is included in the Group.
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3.	 DECEMBER 2023 INFORMATION ON REPORTABLE SEGMENTS CONTINUED

R 000
Industrial Retail Commer-

cial
Afhco Group (1)

Investment property at fair 
value (2)

3 278 400 7 316 711 260 400 6 865 909 17 721 420

Non-current assets 3 173 439 6 944 335 258 890 6 558 632 16 935 296

At valuation 3 248 400 5 492 444 260 400 6 570 174 15 571 418

Straight-line rental adjustment (74 961) (271 796) (1 510) (13 242) (361 509)

Under development – 1 723 687 – 1 700 1 725 387

Current assets (3) 30 000 100 646 – 294 035 424 681

Classified as held for sale 30 000 100 580 294 035 424 615

Straight-line rental adjustment – 66 – – 66

Other assets 156 661 600 714 21 988 293 645 2 573 234

Total assets 3 360 100 7 645 695 280 878 7 146 312 19 933 211

Total liabilities 52 745 267 472 11 687 6 473 596 8 898 311

Acquisitions and improvements 45 824 458 776 3 586 2 181 915 2 690 101

Segment growth rates(%)

Rental income (excluding straight-line 
rental adjustment)

(4.1) 17.4 (33.5) 34.2 17.9

Property expenses (6.8) 8.4 (22.6) 51.4 21.9

Recovery of property expenses (8.2) 8.4 3.5 54.6 15.5

Net property income (4.3) 6.8 (8.3) 23.0 8.2

	 (1)	 Corporate division is included in the Group.
	 (2)	 Excluding straight-line rental assets.
	 (3)	 Current assets include the properties classified as held for sale and the related straight-line rental assets. 
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NOTES TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUED

4.	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
	 Fair value for financial instruments and investment property

	 IFRS 13 requires that an entity discloses for each class of financial instruments and investment property measured 
at fair value, the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised in their 
entirety. The fair value hierarchy reflects the significance of the inputs used in making fair value measurements. The 
level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety shall be 
determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

	 The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

	 Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
	 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 

directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
	 Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). There 

have been no transfers between level 1, level 2 and level 3 during the period under review.

Audited year ended 31 December 2023

R 000 Fair value Level 2 Level 3

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment property 16 935 296 – 16 935 296
Investment in JV 1 294 948 – 1 294 948
Swap derivatives 5 100 5 100 –

18 235 344 5 100 18 230 244
Current assets
Properties classified as held for sale 424 681 – 424 681
Swap derivatives 58 472 58 472 –

483 153 58 472 424 681

Total assets measured at fair value 18 718 497 63 572 18 654 925

Current liabilities
Swap derivatives 5 259 5 259 –

Total liabilities measured at fair value 5 259 5 259 –

	 Details of valuation techniques
	 The valuation techniques used in measuring fair values at 31 December 2023 for financial instruments and investment 

property measured at fair value in the statement of financial position, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used 
are disclosed below. There has been no significant changes in valuation techniques and inputs since 31 December 2022.

	 Independent external valuators (Quadrant Properties, Real Insight and Yield Enhancement Solutions) were 
appointed to conduct the Group’s December 2023 property valuations. The Group provided the valuers with 
property and other information required in the valuation of the properties. Among other inputs, the independent 
valuers applied current market-related assumptions to the risks in rental streams of properties. 
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4.	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT CONTINUED
	 Details of valuation techniques continued

	 Once the valuations had been completed by the independent valuers, they were reviewed internally and approved 
by the board of directors. The valuers are registered valuers in terms of Section 19 of the Property Valuers 
Professional Act (Act No 47 of 2000). Quadrant Properties, Real Insights and Yield Enhancement Solutions performed 
the valuation of investment properties for both the current year as well as the previous year and applied valuation 
techniques that are consistent with those applied in the previous year. The independent valuers have appropriate 
qualifications and experience in the valuation of properties in the relevant locations.

	 The independent valuers’ details are as follows:

	 Quadrant Properties, P. Parfitt, NDip (Prop Val), MRICS, Professional Valuer.
	 Real Insights, T. Behrens, NDip (Prop Val), Professional Valuer.
	 Yield Enhancement Solutions, R. Collins, Professional Valuer.

Unobservable Inputs as considered in December 2023 valuation report

Retail (1) Commercial  Industrial Residential REIZ Zambia
Zambia 

- Traditional

Expected market rental growth rate 4.70% 0.00% 3.90% 1.20% 0.00% 1.00%

Occupancy rate 94.00% 83.00% 95.00% 93.00% 63.00% 88.00%

Vacancy periods 0 - 3 months 0 - 6 months 0 - 1 month 0 - 2 months 0 - 6 months 0 - 3 month

Rent free periods 0 - 2 months 0 - 4 months 0 - 1 month 0 - 1 month 0 - 4  months 0 - 2 months

Discount rates 13.50% -16.00% 15.25% -16.25% 13.00% -16.50% N/A 11.75% -13.00% 12.50%-13.50%

Capitalisation rates 8.00% -10.50% 9.75% -10.75% 8.00% -11.00% 8.00% -12.25% 8.50% - 9.75% 8.50% - 9.50%

Exit capitalisation rates 8.25% -11.25% 10.00% -11.25% 8.00% -11.25% N/A 8.50% -10.00% 8.75% -10.00%

Expected expense growth - municipal 8.80% 8.60% 8.20% 6.45% 1.00% 1.00%

Expected expense growth - controllable 5.25% 4.00% 4.00% 4.75% 1.10% 1.10%

Valuation method Discounted 
cashflow

Discounted 
cashflow

Discounted 
cashflow

Capitalisation of 
net income 

earnings

Discounted 
cashflow

Discounted 
cashflow

	 (1)	 Includes storage.

	 Valuation methodology
	 The valuation of all non-residential revenue producing real estate is calculated by determining future contractual and 

market related net income streams excluding corporate costs, as well as a terminal realisation value for the property and 
discounting this income stream to calculate a net present value. This is performed over a five- year 
(2022: ten- year) period in order to reasonably revert all cash flow to a market-related rate. The terminal value (residual 
value) is calculated by capitalising the sixth (2022: eleventh) year’s net revenue and discounting this value to present. The 
discount rate is determined as a forward yield rate (capitalisation rate) and a risk is added to it (as related to the nature and 
contracts of the property) and forward growth rate associated with the cash flow as related to the market. There are 
reasonable market observable transactions to support the capitalisation rate, growth rate and risk considerations as 
applied. South African Property Owners’ Association (SAPOA) also publishes data tables on which these assumptions may 
be benchmarked. Adjustments are made to the present value calculated, to adjust for immediate capital expenditure 
requirements, as would be reasonably considered between a willing buyer and a willing seller.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUED

4.	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT CONTINUED

	 Residential property is not subject to long-term leases, as such discounted cash flows cannot be performed, and the 
valuation is determined by capitalising net income streams excluding corporate costs.

	 The fair value on investment property was approved on 5 February 2024 by the board of directors.

	 Sensitivity of fair values to changes in unobservable inputs
	 Valuation of investment properties are sensitive to changes in inputs used in determining fair value. The table below 

illustrates the sensitivity in fair value to changes in unobservable inputs, while holding the other inputs constant.

Investment properties 2023 Cap rate

Discount rate
(1.0%) 
R 000

Current 
R 000

1.0% 
R 000

(0.5%) 19 417 750 17 900 104 16 536 480
Current 19 206 587 17 721 419 16 356 944
0.5% 19 000 461 17 517 321 16 181 628

Investment properties 2022 Cap rate

Discount rate
(1.0%) 
R 000

Current 
R 000

1.0% 
R 000

(0.5%)  16 011 737  15 459 848  15 011 857 
Current  15 648 687  15 135 437  14 691 635 
0.5%  15 302 384  14 796 555  14 385 952 

Growth rate 2023

Sector
Weighted 

growth rate
(1.0%)
R 000

Current 
R 000

1.0%
R 000

Industrial 4.40% 3 187 970 3 278 400 3 375 113

Retail 4.90% 6 671 202 6 884 287 7 082 301

Commercial 1.40% 246 106 260 000 264 505

Residential N/A – – –

Vacancy rate 2023

Sector

Weighted 
vacancy rate

(1.0%)
R 000

Current 
R 000

1.0%
R 000

Industrial 1.00% 3 285 026 3 278 400 3 271 194

Retail 3.10% 6 899 801 6 884 287 6 867 121

Commercial 7.00% 263 501 260 000 255 401

Residential 4.10% 7 459 023 7 298 733 7 184 522
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4.	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT CONTINUED

	 Other financial instruments 
	 The swap derivatives are valued based on the discounted cash flow method. Future cash flows are estimated based 

on forward exchange and contracted interest rates and, where these are not contracted, from observable yield 
curves at the end of the reporting period, and discounted at a rate that reflects the credit risk. Investment in JVs is 
valued at the ownership of the underlying JVs net asset value.

5.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY
	 The table below analyses the movement of investment property for the period under review.

R 000

Audited 
year ended 

31 December 
2023

Audited 
year ended 

31 December 
2022

Investment property (including straight-line rental adjustment)
Carrying value at beginning of the year  14 073 107 13 675 260
Acquisitions and improvements (1) 2 773 810 809 325
Disposals (141 593) (88 844)
Fair value adjustment (2) 591 982 (16 150)
Transferred to properties classified as held for sale (359 621) (283 256)
 Transferred to property, plant and equipment (3) (2 389) (23 228)

Carrying value at end of the year  16 935 296 14 073 107

Non-current assets held for sale (investment property, including 
straight-line rental adjustment)
Carrying value at beginning of the year 746 446 940 928
Disposals (688 391) (494 524)
Fair value adjustment 7 020 16 077
Utilised (81) (853)
Transferred from investment property 359 716 284 818

Carrying value at end of the year 424 710 746 446

(1)	 Included in this amount is the R2.5 billion for the acquisition of Indluplace properties (2022: step acquisition of The Falls Lifestyle Estate).
(2)	 Included in this amount is Rnil (2022: R27.3 million) relating to the impairment of investment property as a result of the civil unrest. The 

increase in fair value is attributable to the Indluplace acquisition and the accounting treatment thereof.
(3)	 This relates to the transfer of owner-occupied buildings.
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NOTES TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUED

6.	 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
	 The Group had capital commitments of R197.2 million as at 31 December 2023 (2022: R134.9 million).

	 The contingent liabilities compromise guarantees issued on behalf of the following parties:

R 000

Audited 
year ended 

31 December 
2023

Audited 
year ended 

31 December 
2022

Guaranteed entity
Graduare Property Development Limited (1,2&3) 225 779 207 024

Total 225 779 207 024

(1)	 The guarantee is secured by the underlying party.
(2)	 The guarantee relates to the co-owner’s allocation of the underlying debt and is secured by the 50% shareholding in the JV held by the 

co-owner. Risk guarantee is in USD and has been converted at the closing rate of USD: R18.58 (2022: R16.98).
(3)	 The guarantee will reduce when the sovereign risk of Zambia reduces.

7.	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
	 Subsequent to year-end, the Group received R8.7 million as a further interim payment from SASRIA in relation to the 

receivable at year-end for properties damaged during the 2021 civil unrest.
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DISTRIBUTIONS

PAYMENT OF DISTRIBUTION AND IMPORTANT DATES 
Notice is hereby given of the declaration of distribution number 17 in respect of the income distribution period 1 July 2023 

to 31 December 2023. The payment amounts to 11.79481 cps (December 2022: 11.17938 cps). The source of the distribution 

comprises net income from property rentals. Please refer to the statement of comprehensive income for further details.  

2 514 732 095 Group shares are in issue at the date of this distribution declaration; the Group’s income tax refence number 

is 9179743191.

Last date to trade cum distribution Tuesday, 16 April 2024

Shares will trade ex-distribution Wednesday, 17 April 2024

Record date to participate in the distribtion Friday, 19 April 2024

Payment of distribution Monday, 22 April 2024

Share certificates may not be dematerialised or rematerialised between Wednesday, 17 April 2024 and Friday, 19 April 

2024 (both days inclusive).

TAX IMPLICATIONS 
As the Group has REIT status, shareholders are advised that the distribution meets the requirements of a “qualifying 

distribution” for the purposes of section 25BB of the Income Tax Act, Act 58 of 1962 (Income Tax Act). The distribution on the 

Group’s shares will be deemed to be dividends for South African tax purposes, in terms of section 25BB of the Income Tax 

Act. The distributions received by or accrued to South Africa tax residents must be included in the gross income of such 

shareholder and are not exempt from income tax (in terms of the exclusion to the general dividend exemption, contained 

in paragraph (aa) of section 10(1)(k)(i) of the Income Tax Act) because they are dividends distributed by a REIT, with the effect 

that the distribution is taxable in the hands of the shareholder.

These distributions are, however, exempt from dividend withholding tax in the hands of South African tax resident 

shareholders; this is provided that the South African resident shareholders have provided the following forms to their CSDP 

or broker, as the case may be, in respect of uncertificated shares, or the transfer secretaries, in respect of certificated shares.

(a)	 A declaration that the distribution is exempt from dividends tax; and

(b)	 A written undertaking to inform the CSDP, broker or the transfer secretaries, as the case may be, should the 

circumstances affecting the exemption change or the beneficial owner ceases to be the beneficial owner, both in 

the form prescribed by the Commissioner for the South African Revenue Service.

The Group’s shareholders are advised to contact the CSDP, broker or transfer secretaries, as the case may be, to arrange for 

the abovementioned documents to be submitted prior to payment of the distribution, if such documents have not already 

been submitted.
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DISTRIBUTIONS CONTINUED

Notice to non-resident shareholders

Distributions received by non-resident shareholders will not be taxable as income. Instead, they will be treated as 

ordinary dividends which are exempt from income tax in terms of the general dividend exemption in section 10(1) (k)(i) 

of the Income Tax Act. Distributions received by a non-resident from a REIT are subject to dividend withholding tax at 

20%, unless the rate is reduced in terms of any applicable agreement for the avoidance of double taxation (DTA) between 

South Africa and the country of residence of the shareholder.

Assuming dividend withholding tax will be withheld at a rate of 20%, the net dividend amount due to non-resident 

shareholders is 9.43585 cps. A reduced dividend withholding rate, in terms of the applicable DTA, may only be relied on 

if the non-resident shareholder has provided the following forms to the CSDP or broker, as the case may be, in respect of 

uncertificated shares, or the transfer secretaries, in respect of certificated shares.

(a)	 A declaration that the dividend is subject to a reduced rate as a result of the application of a DTA; and

(b)	 A written undertaking to inform the CSDP, broker or the transfer secretaries, as the case may be, should the 

circumstances affecting the reduced rate change or the beneficial owner ceases to be the beneficial owner, both in 

the form prescribed by the Commissioner for the South African Revenue Service.

Non-resident shareholders are advised to contact the CSDP, broker or the transfer secretaries, as the case may be, to 

arrange for the above-mentioned documents to be submitted prior to payment of the distribution if such documents 

have not already been submitted, if applicable.

Johannesburg 

27 March 2024

Sponsor: Nedbank Corporate and Investment Banking, a division of Nedbank Limited
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ANNEXURE TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED 
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R 000 

Unaudited 
year ended

31 December 
2023

Unaudited 
year ended 

31 December 
2022

SA REIT funds from operations (SA REIT FFO)

Profit after taxation attributable to shareholders 1 208 961 819 314
Adjusted for:
Accounting/specific adjustments: (658 612) (176 083)
Fair value adjustments to:
	 Investment property (599 002) (1 215)
	 Investment properties in JVs 1 800 (52 621)
	 Swap derivatives 14 175 (220 131)
	 Investment in listed shares 910 (6 122)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets 7 955 7 494 
Dividend from investment in listed shares not yet declared (2 512) 496 
Non-distributable expenses 36 778 8 541
Non-distributable (income)/expenses on investments in JVs (94 933) 660 
Non-distributable taxation expense 5 290 1 732 
IFRS 16 Lease payment (19 719) (7 674)
IFRS 16 Depreciation on right-of-use asset 18 187 4 510 
IFRS 16 Interest on lease liability 8 373 1 421 
Debt related costs – 117 
Pre-effective date acquisition dividend from Indluplace  14 500 –
Insurance (income)/expense adjustment relating to reinstatement costs  (1) (8 398) 48 615
Straight-lining operating lease (income)/expense  (42 016) 38 094

Adjustments arising from investing activities: 55 767 5 331

	 Loss on disposal of investment property and property, plant and equipment 55 767 5 331

Foreign exchange items: 41 677 26 201 

	 Foreign exchange losses relating to capital items realised and unrealised 41 677 26 201 

SA REIT FFO 647 793 674 763

Number of shares in issue at end of period (net of treasury shares) (000) 2 488 969 2 492 607

SA REIT FFO per share (cents) 26.03 27.07

Company-specific adjustments to SA REIT FFO cents per share (2) (2.85) (2.92)

Distribution per share (cents) 23.18 24.15 

(1)	 Included in other (income)/loss in the statement of comprehensive income is an income of R8.4 million (2022: R48.6 million loss) which is an 
adjustment to the insurance income recognised in the prior year relating to reinstatement costs for damages incurred during the July 2021 civil unrest.

(2)	 The adjustment is primarily in relation to the 10% retained distribution with the balance relating to the impact of the treasury shares.

REIT RATIOS
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ANNEXURE TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUED

R 000 

Unaudited 
year ended

31 December 
2023

Unaudited 
year ended 

31 December 
2022

Reconciliation of SA REIT FFO to cash generated from operations

SA REIT FFO 647 793 674 763

Adjustments:
Interest received (42 749) (16 046)
Interest expense 657 247 508 724 
Amortisation of tenant installation and letting commission 13 738 22 794 
Non-cash movement in JVs (58 322) (166 327)
Dividends received (6 147) (17 846)
Dividend from listed investments not yet declared 2 512 (496)
Taxation expense/(income) 2 285 (2 131)
Non-distributable expense (25 432) (3 873)
Other non-cash items (1) 71 445 143 417
Pre-effective date acquisition dividend from Indluplace (14 500) –
Working capital changes:
	 Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 80 269 (177 149)
	 Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 46 525 (3 234)

Cash generated from operations 1 374 664 962 596

SA REIT Net Asset Value (SA REIT NAV)

Reported NAV attributable to the parent 11 034 900 10 320 812
Adjustments:
	 Dividend declared (2) (296 608) (281 210)
	 Intangible assets and goodwill (82 448) (83 952)
	 Deferred taxation (2 279) (4 689)

SA REIT NAV 10 653 565 9 950 961

Shares outstanding

Diluted number of shares in issue (000) 2 514 732 2 514 732

SA REIT NAV per share (cents) 423.65 395.71

(1) 	 Includes ECL, straight-lining, and share based payment expense.
(2)	 H2 dividend declared in the next year.



32

SA
 Corporate Real Estate Lim

ited
Audited Sum

m
ary Consolidated Financial Statem

ents for the year ended 31 D
ecem

ber 2023

(1)	 Includes expected credit loss.
(2)	 Excludes audit fees.
(3)	 SA Corporate measures cost-to income-net of recoveries.

R 000 

Unaudited 
year ended

31 December 
2023

Unaudited 
year ended 

31 December 
2022

SA REIT cost-to-income ratio

Expenses:
Operating expenses per IFRS income statement (includes municipal expenses) (1) 1 165 331 954 667
Administrative expenses per IFRS income statement (2) 125 267 95 114 
Exclude: 
Depreciation expense in relation to property, plant and equipment of an 
administrative nature and amortisation expense in respect of intangible assets

(26 142) (12 004)

Operating costs 1 264 456 1 037 777

Rental income:
Contractual rental income per IFRS income statement (excluding straight-lining) 1 739 645 1 475 357 
Utility and operating recoveries per IFRS income statement 698 797 605 231 

Gross rental income 2 438 442 2 080 588 

SA REIT cost-to-income ratio 51.9% 49.9%

Excluding Recoveries:
Operating costs 462 534 349 436
Contractual rental income per IFRS income statement (excluding straight-lining)  1 739 645 1 475 357 

SA Corporate cost-to-income ratio  (3) 26.8% 23.7%

SA REIT administrative cost-to-income ratio
Expenses:
Administrative expenses as per IFRS income statement (2) 125 267 95 114 

Rental income:
Contractual rental income per IFRS income statement (excluding straight-lining) 1 739 645 1 475 357 
Utility and operating recoveries per IFRS income statement 698 797 605 231 

Gross rental income 2 438 442 2 080 588 

SA REIT administrative cost-to-income ratio 5.1% 4.6%

ANNEXURE TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUED
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Unaudited 
year ended

31 December 
2023

Unaudited 
year ended 

31 December 
2022

SA REIT GLA vacancy rate 

GLA of vacant space (m2) 14 794 18 202
GLA of total property portfolio (m2) 741 010 798 117

SA REIT GLA vacancy rate (1) 2.0% 2.3%

Cost of debt

Variable interest-rate borrowings:
Floating reference rate plus weighted average margin 10.2% 8.9%

Pre-adjusted weighted average cost of debt 10.2% 8.9%
Adjustments:
Impact of interest rate derivatives (0.9%) 0.1%
Impact of cross-currency interest rate swaps 0.0% (0.1%)
Amortised transaction costs imputed into the effective interest rate 0.1% 0.1%

All-in weighted average cost of debt 9.4% 9.0%
(1)	 Excludes the Afhco portfolio which is based on units.

ANNEXURE TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUED



34

SA
 Corporate Real Estate Lim

ited
Audited Sum

m
ary Consolidated Financial Statem

ents for the year ended 31 D
ecem

ber 2023

R 000 

Unaudited 
year ended

31 December 
2023

Unaudited 
year ended 

31 December 
2022

SA REIT LTV

Gross debt (1) 8 098 439 6 404 924 
Less: Net cash and cash equivalents (62 031) (79 674)

Total cash and cash equivalents (195 027) (180 019)
Less: Government grant maintenance reserve amount 500 500
Less: Tenant deposit accounts 132 496 99 845 

Add:
Cross-currency derivatives – 50 948
lnterest rate swap derivatives (58 313) (60 223)

Net debt 7 978 095 6 315 975

Total assets per summary consolidated statement of financial position 19 933 224 17 533 845

Less:
Cash and cash equivalents (195 027) (180 019)
Derivative financial assets (63 572) (187 362)
Intangible assets and goodwill (82 448) (83 952)
Deferred taxation (2 279) (4 689)
Trade and other receivables  (2) (394 168) (350 271)
Taxation receivable (1 770) (324)
Inventories (78) (189)

Carrying amount of property-related assets 19 193 882 16 727 039

SA REIT LTV 41.6% 37.8%

(1)	 Excludes accrued interest.
(2)	 Adjusted for reinstatement insurance claim receivable and net debt raising costs.

ANNEXURE TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUED
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